CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA

RESOLUTION	NO
KESOLUTION	NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA AUTHORIZING THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE DONATION OF PLANTS FROM PURE BEAUTY FARMS ANNUALLY AND IN PERPETUITY.

WHEREAS, Pure Beauty Farms has offered to donate up to fifty thousand dollars (\$50,000) in plants to the City of Coral Gables annually and in perpetuity; and

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 2013-250 requires that the City Commission formally accept donations to the City valued over fifty thousand dollars (\$50,000); and

WHEREAS, the donation of plants would allow the City to continue its landscaping and beautification efforts throughout the City and provide a benefit to all residents; and

WHEREAS, the proposal for the donation of plants was presented to the Landscape Advisory Board, which reviewed and recommends that the City Commission accept the donation; and

WHEREAS, additionally, the City Manager recommends acceptance of the donation.

NOW BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES:

SECTION 1. That the foregoing "Whereas" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution upon the adoption hereof.

SECTION 2. That the City Commission does hereby accept the donation to the City of Coral Gables of up to \$50,000 of plants from Pure Beauty Farms annually and in perpetuity.

SECTION 3. That this resolution shall become effective upon the date of its passage and adoption herein.

PASSES AND ADOPTED THIS

	,
RAUL VALDES-FAULI	
MAYOR	

DAY OF OCTOBER A.D., 2018.

ATTEST:		
WALTER J. FOEMAN		
CITY CLERK	APPROVED AS TO FORM AND SUFFICIENCY:	LEGAL
	MIRIAM SOLER RAMOS	
	CITY ATTORNEY	